

No. 13-502

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PASTOR CLYDE REED AND
GOOD NEWS COMMUNITY CHURCH,
Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA AND ADAM ADAMS, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CODE COMPLIANCE MANAGER,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
MARK L. RIENZI
DIANA M. VERM
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty*
3000 K St., NW Ste. 220
Washington, DC 20007
erassbach@becketfund.org
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The First Amendment’s rule against
 content discrimination does not require
 plaintiffs to prove intentional
 discrimination or targeting..... 4

 A. The First Amendment does not require
 a plaintiff to demonstrate intentional
 discrimination or targeting in order to
 prove content discrimination. 5

 B. Intentional discrimination or targeting
 is sufficient but not necessary to prove
 content discrimination. 5

 C. Similar constitutional and statutory
 protections do not require plaintiffs to
 demonstrate intent..... 7

 1. Other Bill of Rights protec-
 tions such as Free Exercise
 and Due Process do not re-
 quire plaintiffs to prove inten-
 tional discrimination or tar-
 geting. 7

2. Congress has frequently re- jected an intent element in civil rights statutes.	9
II. Requiring plaintiffs to prove intentional discrimination or targeting would be especially harmful towards minority religious groups.....	12
III. Lower court errors will continue unless this Court clearly states that intent is not required to prove content discrimination.	16
A. The Court’s secondary effects cases are the source of the Ninth Circuit’s ruling that content discrimination includes an intent element.	16
B. The Court can eliminate doctrinal drift by clearly holding that intent is not required to prove content discrimination.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Axson–Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	4
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	19
<i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of the U.S. & Canada v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 3973156 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	5
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	10
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	9

<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	5
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	18
<i>Kavakçı v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 71907/01 [ECtHR 2007 – Section III].....	1
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	5, 18
<i>Moxley v. Town of Walkersville</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 648 (D. Md. 2009).....	14
<i>Murdock v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	12
<i>Ohio Gov’t Risk Management Plan v. Harrison</i> , 874 N.E.2d 1155 (Ohio 2007)	19
<i>Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4, 7
<i>Satawa v. Macomb Cnty. Rd. Comm’n</i> , 689 F.3d. 506 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	5, 6

<i>Sts. Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	10
<i>Thornhill v. State of Ala.</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	8
<i>Tong v. Chicago Park District</i> , 316 F.Supp.2d 645 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	1
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	9
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	11

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	11
52 U.S.C. § 10301	10
Pub. L. 97-205.....	10

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. 16,698-16,699 (2000) (joint statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy)	12
Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478.....	10
Mark Rienzi and Stuart Buck, <i>Neutral No More: Secondary Effects Analysis and the Quiet Demise of the Content-Neutrality Test</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 1187 (2013).....	16, 17, 18
Roman P. Storzer and Blair Lazarus Storzer, <i>Christian Parking, Hindu Parking: Applying Established Civil Rights Principles to RLUIPA's Nondiscrimination Provision</i> , 16 Rich. J.L. & Pub. Int. 295 (2013).....	15
S. Rep. No. 97-417	10
